



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - A No. - 2715 of 2026

Satyendra Singh

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 2 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	:	Dhananjai Rai, Vibhu Rai
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	C.S.C., Sant Ram Sharma

Court No. - 34

HON'BLE VIKRAM D. CHAUHAN, J.

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner, at this stage, submits that he is pressing prayer No.2 for release of the gratuity, leave encashment and pension. In the present case, the petitioner's pay scale was reverted which is the subject matter of challenge before this Court in Writ- A No. 4525 of 2024 wherein an interim order has been passed on 2.4.2024.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the gratuity, leave encashment and pension are required to be released during the pendency of the earlier writ petition in respect of the amount i.e. admitted to the department as being the amount on the basis of reverted pay scale.
3. Learned counsel for respondents No. 2 and 3 is directed to obtain instructions with regard to release of the amount, calculated on the basis of reverted pay scale, subject to final adjudication of the dispute in Writ - A No. 4525 of 2024.
4. List on 31.3.2026 as fresh.

(Vikram D. Chauhan,J.)

March 13, 2026

Vandana